The Group accounted for these transactions under common control using pooling of interest method with the
retrospective restatement of comparative financial information. Under the pooling of interest method, the assets and
liabilities of transferred entities are recognized in the Group’s consolidated financial statements as if the business
combination occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented at their carrying values, with the corresponding
adjustment to the equity.

Georgia Global Utilities JSC Notes to 2020 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

17

5. Business combination under common control and other restatement of prior year
financial statements (continued)

The reconciliation of previously reported amounts for the effect of common control business combinations and other
restatements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2019 is disclosed below.

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019:

The Group before
common control

transactions

Financial position
of transferred

entities

The Group after
common control

transactions

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 522,096 319,936 842,032
Investment property 8,641 − 8,641
Right-of-use assets 606 699 1,305
Restructured trade receivables 209 − 209

Other non-current assets 2,987 539 3,526

Total non-current assets 534,539 321,174 855,713

Current assets
Inventories 3,799 129 3,928
Trade and other receivables 22,357 2,067 24,424
Loans issued − 82 82
Prepaid taxes other than income tax 50 2,164 2,214
Reimbursement assets − 46,457 46,457
Prepayments 3,703 102 3,805
Restricted cash − 6,581 6,581

Cash at bank 26,588 20,218 46,806

Total current assets 56,497 77,800 134,297

Total assets 591,036 398,974 990,010

Equity
Share capital 2 − 2
Additional paid-in capital 16,538 84,667 101,205
Retained earnings 146,255 (834) 145,421
Other reserves (9,313) 5,060 (4,253)

Revaluation reserve for property, plant and equipment 4,812 1 4,813

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 158,294 88,894 247,188

Non-controlling interests − 24,896 24,896

Total equity 158,294 113,790 272,084

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 353,021 255,908 608,929
Deferred revenue 24,569 − 24,569
Lease liabilities 459 605 1,064

Other non-current liabilities 102 1,436 1,538

Total non-current liabilities 378,151 257,949 636,100

Current liabilities
Borrowings 25,954 18,483 44,437
Advances received 6,242 − 6,242
Trade and other payables 12,053 1,548 13,601
Provisions for liabilities and charges 614 − 614
Deferred revenue 4,764 − 4,764
Lease liabilities 196 52 248
Derivative financial liabilities 1,919 − 1,919
Other current liabilities − 5,479 5,479

Other taxes payable 2,849 1,673 4,522

Total current liabilities 54,591 27,235 81,826

Total liabilities 432,742 285,184 717,926

Total liabilities and equity 591,036 398,974 990,010

Georgia Global Utilities JSC Notes to 2020 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

18

5. Business combination under common control and other restatement of prior year
financial statements (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019:

The Group before
common control

transactions

Financial position
of transferred

entities

The Group after
common control

transactions

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 458,921 108,612 567,533
Investment property 9,865 − 9,865
Restructured trade receivables 204 − 204

Other non-current assets 1,990 39,214 41,204

Total non-current assets 470,980 147,826 618,806

Current assets
Inventories 3,913 − 3,913
Trade and other receivables 19,499 15 19,514
Prepaid taxes other than income tax 1,465 2,282 3,747
Prepayments 1,647 1 1,648
Restricted cash 877 − 877

Cash at bank 13,772 585 14,357

Total current assets 41,173 2,883 44,056

Total assets 512,153 150,709 662,862

Equity
Share capital 2 − 2
Additional paid-in capital 10,657 48,691 59,348
Retained earnings 131,715 (815) 130,900
Other reserves (7,545) 1,269 (6,276)

Revaluation reserve for property, plant and equipment 8,200 −  8,200

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 143,029 49,145 192,174

Non-controlling interests − 26,458 26,458

Total equity 143,029 75,603 218,632

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 300,076 66,458 366,534
Deferred revenue 18,948 − 18,948

Other non-current liabilities 22 1,312 1,334

Total non-current liabilities 319,046 67,770 386,816

Current liabilities
Borrowings 20,170 4,254 24,424
Advances received 8,424 − 8,424
Trade and other payables 13,929 1,431 15,360
Provisions for liabilities and charges 494 31 525
Deferred revenue 3,921 − 3,921
Derivative financial liabilities 1,777 − 1,777
Other current liabilities − 676 676

Other taxes payable 1,363 944 2,307

Total current liabilities 50,078 7,336 57,414

Total liabilities 369,124 75,106 444,230

Total liabilities and equity 512,153 150,709 662,862

Georgia Global Utilities JSC Notes to 2020 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

19

5. Business combination under common control and other restatement of prior year
financial statements (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019:

The Group before
common control

transactions

Financial
performance of

transferred
entities

The Group after
common control

transactions

Revenue from water supply and related services 137,855 − 137,855
Revenue from electric power sales 24,574 1,767 26,341
Business interruption reimbursement gain − 10,047 10,047

Other revenue 1,227 − 1,227

Total revenue and gains 163,656 11,814 175,470

Electricity and transmission costs (16,809) (108) (16,917)
Cost of electric power sales (4,357) 4,357 −
Salaries and other employee benefits (20,247) (292) (20,539)
Allowance for expected credit losses  (7,325) − (7,325)
Taxes other than income tax (5,435) (1,196) (6,631)
General and administrative expenses (3,519) (232) (3,751)
Professional fees (2,703) (187) (2,890)
Raw materials, fuel and other consumables (2,785) (7) (2,792)
Maintenance expenditure (1,957) (9) (1,966)
Charge for provisions and legal claims related expenses (120) − (120)
Other operating expenses (7,177) (791) (7,968)

Other income 3,785 − 3,785

 (68,649) 1,535 (67,114)

EBITDA 95,007 13,349 108,356

Finance income 1,980 15 1,995
Finance costs (26,164) (7,828) (33,992)
Net foreign exchange losses (7,586) 42 (7,544)
Depreciation and amortisation (31,188) (3,772) (34,960)
Gain from sale of non-core assets 2,364 − 2,364

Non-recurring expenses, net  (1,261) (630) (1,891)

Profit before income tax expense 33,152 1,176 34,328

Income tax expense − − −

Profit for the year 33,152 1,176 34,328

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 33,152 143 33,295
Non-controlling interests − 1,033 1,033

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods

Gain from currency translation differences − 5,195 5,195

Net other comprehensive income to be reclassified to
profit or loss in subsequent periods − 5,195 5,195

Other comprehensive income for the year − 5,195 5,195

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 33,152 6,371 39,523

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 33,152 3,934 37,086
Non-controlling interests − 2,437 2,437

Georgia Global Utilities JSC Notes to 2020 consolidated financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Georgian Lari)

20

5. Business combination under common control and other restatement of prior year
financial statements (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019:

The Group before
common control

transactions
Cash flows of

transferred entities
Change in

accounting policy*

The Group after
common control
transactions and

change in accounting
policy

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income tax 33,152 1,176 − 34,328

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation 31,188 3,772 − 34,960
Allowance for expected credit losses 7,325 − − 7,325
Reversal of provisions 120 − − 120
Net (gain)/loss from disposal of property, plant and

equipment, non-core assets and investment
property (2,188) − − (2,188)

Revaluation gain on investment property (988) (0) − (988)
Net foreign exchange losses  7,586 (42) − 7,544
Finance income (1,980) (15) − (1,995)
Finance costs 26,164 7,828 − 33,992
Derecognition of unclaimed advances received

and trade payables (845) − − (845)
Business interruption reimbursement gain − (10,047) − (10,047)
Non-recurring expenses, net (1,601) 630 − (971)
Share-based payment expense 4,187 − − 4,187

Working capital changes
Change in inventories (964) (129) − (1,093)
Change in trade and other receivables (9,847) (781) − (10,628)
Change in prepaid taxes other than income tax 1,415 424 − 1,839
Change in prepayments 418 (102) − 316
Change in trade and other payables  (562) 1,094 − 532
Change in deferred revenue – current portion 843 − − 843
Change in advances received (1,860) − − (1,860)
Change in other tax payables 1,547 728 − 2,275
Interest received 1,980 − (1,980) −
Interest paid (26,881) − 26,881 −
Change in restricted cash  897 (244) − 653
Operating cash flows after working capital

changes 69,106 4,292 24,901 98,299
Change in deferred revenue - non-current portion 5,621 − − 5,621

Net cash flows from operating activities 74,727 4,292 24,901 103,920